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The Project 

What is in the Highways PFI 

‘Fence to Fence’ all Council’s highway network and 
associated infrastructure assets 
All Highways Services plus street cleansing, 
horticultural/arboriculture maintenance 
Call-off Services 
Third Party income 

 
What is in not in the Highways PFI 

Some strategic and regulatory duties, e.g. under the 
Traffic Management Act 
Traffic Signals, Traffic and Road Safety 
Parking Services 
Waste Collection 
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The Project 

Facts & Figures 

• 160  TUPE Transfers 

• 46  Bridges and Structures 

• 16,000  Street Lights 

• 4,000  Illuminated Street Furniture items 

• 22,000 Street Signs 

• 12,000 Street Trees 

• 19,000 Gullies 

• 23 km Public Rights of Way (footpaths etc.) 

• A range of special features (War memorials etc.) 

• £100 million investment in 5 Year CIP to raise the network standard 
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The Project 

Themes 

• Improving the Highways Network and improving all service levels 

to the communities of Hounslow 

• Highways PFI 25 Years Starting 1 Jan 2013 

• 5 year CIP to bring the network up to a steady state condition 

• Maintain at this condition for remaining 20 years 

• Handback with only programmed maintenance for 3 years 

• Performance measured by: 

o Network Condition (NPG) 

o Performance Targets 

• Default = Payment deductions or Termination Points 
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Project Scope 

• Construction under the core investment period 

• Operations & Maintenance 

• Network Management 

• Asset Management 

• Streetworks and Permitting 

• Community Environmental Services 

• Enforcement 

• Design and Project Management (new schemes) 

• Commercial, Finance and Business Management (compliance, 

audit, performance management etc.) 
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Construction 

• 5 Year Core Investment Period 

• 85% of Carriageways, 75% of Footways 

• 16,000 Street Lights (LED and CMS) 

• 5 Structure upgrades 

• 10 Schemes of Special Engineering 

Designation 

• Plans driven by condition improvement 

milestones 

• Energy and Carbon targets 

• Lifecycle planning with investment profile 

• Managed in collaboration with technical 

consultancy 
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Investment Works 

Carriageways 

• 543 Schemes 

• 755,000 sq.m 

• 216 Km of roads 
 

Footways 

• 413 Schemes 

• 275,000 sq.m 

• 153 Km of footways 
 

Street Lighting 

• 13,800 new Street Lights 
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Investment Works 

Schemes of Special Engineering 

Designation 

• 10 Schemes 

• Main Routes to Heathrow 

• Pavement Design Solutions 

• FWD 

• Drainage Surveys 

• BCI works incorporated 

• Foambase Recycling 

• SAMI installations 

• EME2 and UL-M binder and surface courses 
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Investment Works 

Signs and Lines 

• Compliance in 24 months 

• TSRGD and TRO’s 

• Assessment and Design Solutions 

• Signs/Lines Surveys 

• Full CAD development into CONFIRM 

• De-cluttering and de-illumination 

• 10,300 signs replaced by end 2014 

• Road Markings replaced or refreshed by 

end 2014 

• Long-life solutions adopted to deliver a 

manageable lifecycle strategy 
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Operations & Maintenance 

• Highway maintenance 

• Winter Service and Emergency Response 

• Street cleansing 

• Graffiti and Fly-posting 

• Fly-tip removals 

• Arboriculture and Horticulture 

• Drainage maintenance 

• Lighting maintenance & Festive lighting 

• Traffic management 

• Road markings maintenance 

• Sign maintenance and future replacements 
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Network Management 

• Routine Safety Inspections 

• Inventory Collection 

• Policy setting for de-clutter, de-illumination, skid resistance, 

network safety and improvement etc. 

• Management of planned maintenance 

• Condition Surveys 
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Network Management 
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Network Management 
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Asset Management 

• Analysis of condition data and lifecycle planning 

• Inventory Management with CONFIRM 

• Assimilation of inventory compliance data – TSRDG/TRO’s etc. 

• Data analysis and provision of ASD to NSG 

• Managed in collaboration with JLUK consultancy 
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Street Works and Permitting 

• Full Street Works responsibilities 

• Over 20,900 Permits to date 

• Around 3,100 Street Works licenses issued 

• Compliance audits and coring of utilities 

• Broadened utility relationships 

• Section 58 protections critical for the PFI 

Type Licenses Number Processed         

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct TOTAL 

Skips  95   94   105   125   148   118   151   102   139   146   1,223  

Scaffolding  7   5   4   6   3   4   3   8   2   8   50  

Hoarding  1   1   2   -     2   -     2   -     1   1   10  

Scaffolding & 

Hoarding 

 1   -     1   -     1   -     -     -     -     -     3  

Mobile Crane  1   -     4   5   1   -     -     -     3   -     14  

Cherry Picker  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Conveyor Oversail  -     1   3   2   3   -     -     -     1   2   12  

Mobile welfare unit  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

MEWP   -     -     -     -     -     2   -     -     -     -     2  

Section 50  3   2   -     1   2   3   2   3   5   3   24  

Total Processed  108   103   119   139   160   127   158   113   151   160   1,338  

Promoter 
Permits Number Processed   

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Total 

Affinity Water Limited 
          

15  

          

12  

          

12  

          

21  

                   

19  

         

17  

                   

21  

              

14  

                

8  

           

139  

British Telecom Open 

reach 

          

69  

          

83  

          

67  

        

106  

                   

66  

         

66  

                   

57  

              

78  

              

91  

           

683  

National Grid Gas plc. 

(NGG) 

          

77  

          

72  

          

63  

          

58  

                   

54  

         

92  

                   

88  

              

53  

           

127  

           

684  

SSE Energy Supply Ltd 
          

49  

          

43  

          

47  

          

40  

                   

46  

         

43  

                   

52  

              

35  

              

51  

           

406  

Thames Water Utilities 

Ltd 

        

238  

        

186  

        

207  

        

208  

                

252  

       

256  

                

183  

           

197  

           

260  

        

1,987  

Virgin Media 
        

246  

        

176  

        

213  

        

174  

                

278  

       

208  

                

206  

           

218  

           

200  

        

1,919  

TOTAL 
        

694  

        

572  

        

609  

        

607  

                

715  

       

682  

                

607  

           

595  

           

737  

        

5,818  
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Community Environment 

• Community Awareness 

• Tree and Soft Estate Management 

• Education Programmes 

• Community Events 
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Enforcement 

• Enforcement Officers 

• Investigation and warnings 

• Issue of FPN’s 
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Enforcement 

Offence 

  

Jan 

  

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Total 

CN12 -Failure to Produce Authority (WTN) 

- - - 8 5 3 8 11 8 - 43 

CN1-Depositing litter 8 12 25 18 13 15 32 50 70 41 284 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 8 12 25 26 18 18 40 61 78 41 327 

132(1) - Painting, inscribing, affixing picture on 

surface of highway or tree 

- - - - - - 1 - - - 1 

S137(1) - Highway obstruction - 2 - - - - - 1 - 2 5 

S139(3) - Depositing builders skip without 

permission on highway 

5 6 17 9 7 4 1 7 3 3 62 

S139(4)(a) - Failure to secure lighting 1 16 1 8 12 - 1 6 - 5 50 

S139(4)(b) - Failure to secure marking of 

builders skip 

- - - - 1 - - - 1 3 5 

S139(4)(d) - Failure to comply with conditions of 

permission 

- - - 1 - - 2 4 1 2 10 

S139(4)c - Failure to secure removal of builders 

skip 

- 1 2 8 6 5 12 7 8 7 56 

S148(a) - Depositing material on highway 

- - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 4 

S148c - Depositing anything on highway to 

interruption of user 

- - 2 1 - - - - 1 - 4 

s169(5) - Erecting scaffolding or other structure 

without permission 

2 1 5 3 1 - 1 1 4 3 21 

HIGHWAYS ENFORCEMENT 8 26 28 30 27 10 18 27 18 26 218 

  

ALL ENFORCEMENT 16 38 53 56 45 28 58 88 96 67 545 
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Design & Project Management 

• Additional scheme works awarded 

through the PFI 

• Call-off works and Change schemes 

• Professional Services 

• Design Management 

• Project Management and Delivery 

• The ability to merge investment 

schemes with other Council or LIP 

funded works 
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Business Support 

• Performance Management 

• Communications 

• Press Relations 

• Audit and Compliance 

• Accreditations  
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The Network Hub 

• Our central control centre 

• Serves all departments 

• Channels data 

• Manages enquiries and 

completions 

• Provides data to Business 

Support and other teams for 

performance management and 

improvement 

• Schedules works 

• Monitors works and the network 
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The Outcome 
Highway Defects 
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The Outcome 
Public Liability Claims 
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The Outcome 

• Economic and Social Regeneration 

• Attracting Businesses 

• Making the area the place to have employees living in 

• Making the area the most efficient place to do business from 

• Efficient Transport and Quality of Life 
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